

62167-0

62167-0

842965

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JAN -9 PM 12:08

NO. 62167-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHOENIX DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Washington Corporation, and G&S  
SUNDQUIST THIRD FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a  
Washington limited partnership,  
*Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF WOODINVILLE, a Washington Municipal Corporation, and  
CONCERNED NEIGHBORS OF WELLINGTON, a Washington  
Nonprofit Corporation,  
*Respondents.*

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

G. Richard Hill, WSBA 8806  
McCullough Hill P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7220  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 812-3388

John M. Groen, WSBA 20864  
Groen Stephens & Klinge  
11100 NE 8<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 750  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 453-6206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**A. In a Site-Specific Rezone Decision, Legislatively  
Established Criteria Constrain the City Council’s  
Discretion.....2**

**B. The Woodinville Hearing Examiner Weighed the  
Credibility of Witnesses.....5**

**C. The Growth Management Act Indirectly Regulates Local  
Land Use Decisions Through Comprehensive Plans and  
Development Regulations, Both of Which Must Comply  
with the GMA.....6**

**D. WMC 21.04.080(1)(a) Prohibits Development with  
Densities less than R-4 if Adequate Services Can Be  
Provided.....12**

**E. The R-1 Zone is Not Appropriate for Phoenix’s Property.14**

**F. Phoenix Has Satisfied the Changed Circumstances  
Criterion.....16**

**G. There is a Demonstrated Need for the Phoenix Rezones....17**

**H. The Proposed Rezones are Consistent with the Public  
Health, Safety and Welfare. ....19**

**I. The Phoenix Proposals Are Compatible with Surrounding  
Development. ....22**

**J. Finding #6 is Unlawful.....23**

**K. The City’s Zoning Code Prohibits Phoenix from  
Developing its Property at R-1 Densities. ....24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bjarnsen v. Kitsap County*, 78 Wn.App. 840, 899 P.2d 1290 (1995)..... 17

*Christenson v. Grant County Hosp.* 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004). 8

*Gold Star Resorts v. Futurewise*, 140 Wn.App. 378, 166 P.3d 178 (2007)  
..... 10

*Henderson v. Kittitas County*, 124 Wn.App. 747, 100 P.2d 842 (2004) .....  
..... 3, 19

*Hensley v. Woodinville*, CPSGMHB Case No. 96-3-0031, FDO (1997) ... 9

*Hernandez v. City of Hanford*, 41 Cal.4<sup>th</sup> 279, 159 P.3d 33 (2007) ..... 18

*J.L. Storedahl & Sons, Inc. v. Clark County*, 143 Wn.App. 920, 180 P.3d  
848 (2008)..... 6, 18

*Pentagram v. Seattle*, 28 Wn.App. 219, 622 P.2d 892 (1981)..... 23

*Peste v. Mason County*, 133 Wn.App. 456, 136 P.3d 140 (2006) ..... 10

*State v. Gary, J.E.*, 99 Wn.App. 258, 991 P.2d 1220 (2000)..... 7

*Teed v. King County*, 36 Wn.App. 635, 677 P.2d 179 (1984) ..... 2

*Viking Properties v. Holm*, 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)..... 9

*Wenatchee Sportsmen Association v. Chelan County*, 141 Wn.2d 169, 4  
P.3d 123 (2000) ..... 4

*Woods v. Kittitas County*, 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)..... 4, 8

**Statutes and Ordinances**

RCW 36.70A.030 (7)..... 4

RCW 36.70C..... 1

RCW 36.70C.140..... 5

WMC 21.04.020..... 13, 14

WMC 20.06.020.B..... 25

WMC 21.04.080(1)(a) ..... passim

WMC 21.04.080(2)(a) ..... 14, 15

WMC 21.04.080(2)(b) ..... 16

WMC 21.44.070..... 23
